

No. 23-367

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF  
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS  
BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR  
RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER

*Counsel of Record*

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Court Should Resolve the Conflict Over Whether the NLRB Must Prove That Em- ployee Opposition to a Union Is the Product of Employer Coercion .....	3
II.   Employee Opposition to a Union Cannot Justify a Section 10(j) Injunction Unless the NLRB Can Prove Employees Were Coerced to Make That Choice .....	5
A. Employees Have A Right Not To Support Unions .....	5
B. Employee Opposition to a Union Weighs Against Any Injunction That May Frustrate That Choice.....	7
C. Courts Should Not Defer to NLRB Assertions That Employee Expressions of Opposition to a Union Do Not Reflect The Employees’ True Sentiments.....	9
D. To Prove Employee Opposition to a Union is a Harm, the NLRB Must Prove Employees Were Coerced Not To Support the Union .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998)).....	12
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	2,8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Leslie v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 23-1194 (2d. Cir.) .....	10, 11
<i>McKinney ex rel. NLRB v. S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>Timmins ex rel. NLRB v. Narricot Indus.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Va. 2008)).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**STATUTES**

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 160(j) .....	1–4, 7–10, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

NLRB Off. of the Gen. Couns., Section 10(j)

Manual (Mar. 2020) .....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
--------------------------	----------------

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistic, U.S.

Dep’t of Labor (Jan. 23, 2024) .....	6
